BEFORE THE ELECTRICITY OMBUDSMAN, JHARKHAND

4th floor, Bhagirathi Complex, Karamtoli Road, Ranchi – 834001

Appeal No. EOJ/02/2013

Dated- 04th October, 2013

Shri Kali Pado Jha **Petitioner/Decree**

Holder

Versus

Jharkhand State Electricity Board & others **Judgement Debtor.**

Present:

Electricity Ombudsman Shri Arun Kumar

Datta

Advocate for the Petitioner Shri Manoj Ranjan Jha

Advocate for the Judgement Debtor Shri Rahul Kumar

Shri Prabhat Singh

ORDER

- 1. This is an order on the petition filed by the petitioner Shri Kali Pado Jha for implementation of the order dated 12.04.2013 passed by this forum of the Electricity Ombudsman, Jharkhand in appeal No. EOJ/01/2013.
- 2. On filing this case by the petitioner/Decree Holder notice was issued to Jharkhand State Electricity Board(Judgement Debtor) on which the J.S.E.B. appeared in this case and prayed for time to bring stay order from Hon'ble Jharkhand High Court. Since thereafter the J.S.E.B./Judgement

debtor took several adjournments for about three months to bring stay order from the Hon'ble High Court of Jharkhand.

- 3. It was submitted on behalf of J.S.E.B./Judgement debtor that the J.S.E.B. has filed the writ application bearing W.P.C. No. 3660/2013 which is pending before the Hon'ble High Court. To expedite the early hearing of the aforesaid writ application the J.S.E.B. has also filed an interlocutory application bearing I.A. No. 5617/2013 for grant of stay against order of this forum passed on 12.04.2013 in appeal No. EOJ/01/2013.
- 4. As this forum has granted adjournments for three months for bringing stay order from the Hon'ble Jharkhand High Court but even then the J.S.E.B./Judgement debtor could not bring any stay order from the Hon'ble Jharkhand High Court. Therefore this forum has got no option except to direct the J.S.E.B./Judgement debtor to implement the order dated 12.04.2013 passed in appeal No. EOJ/01/2013.

<u>ORDER</u>

5. Therefore it is ordered that the J.S.E.B./Judgement debtor shall pay Rupees Ten thousand (Rs. 10,000/-) to petitioner/Decree Holder Shri Kali Pado Jha as compensation within one month from the date of receipt of this order failing which the Decree Holder/petitioner may move the Hon'ble

Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission for non compliance of the orders of this forum of the Electricity Ombudsman as provided under clause No. 26 of the Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission's Regulation 2011 (Guidelines For Establishment Of Forum For Redressal Of Grievances Of The Consumers And Electricity Ombudsman) Regulation, 2011.

Let a copy of this order be sent to both the parties for information and for compliance of this order.

Sd/Electricity Ombudsman